

Case No. 21-1094

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

JOHN BASS

Defendant - Appellee.

*On appeal from Order Granting Motion
to Reduce Sentence in the United States
District Court for the Eastern District
of Michigan Case No. 97-80235*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE JOHN BASS**

Stephanie Franxman Kessler
Counsel of Record
Pinales Stachler Young
& Burrell Co., LPA
*Amicus Committee, Sixth Circuit
Vice Chair*
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
455 Delta Ave., Suite 105
Cincinnati, OH 45226
513-252-2732

Barry J. Pollack (admission pending)
Courtney L. Millian
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner & Sauber, LLP
2000 K Street, N.W., Fourth Fl.
Washington, DC 20006
202-775-4500

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

Elizabeth A. Blackwood
Counsel & Director of First Step Act Resource Center
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
1660 L Street N.W., 12th Fl.,
Washington, DC 20036
202-465-7765

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COMPASSIONATE RELEASE STATUTE’S TEXT AUTHORIZES COURTS TO REDUCE A DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE FOR EXTRAORDINARY AND COMPELLING REASONS, REGARDLESS OF THE MANDATORY NATURE OF THE SENTENCE WHEN IMPOSED.	3
II. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE TEXT IS REINFORCED BY ITS LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, READING THE COMPASSIONATE RELEASE STATUTORY PROVISION IN THE CONTEXT OF OTHER STATUTORY PROVISIONS, AND RELEVANT PRECEDENT.	6
III. READING THE COMPASSIONATE RELEASE STATUTE TO APPLY TO “MANDATORY” SENTENCES MAKES SENSE.	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008) 3

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) 6

Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.,
490 U.S. 504 (1990) 14

Hall v. United States,
566 U.S. 506 (2012) 13

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989) 7

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 5

U.S.A. v. Defendant(s),
No. 2:99-CR-00257-CAS-3, 2020 WL 1864906 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 13,
2020)..... 11

United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988) 3

United States v. Boisdoré's Heirs,
49 U.S. 113 (1850) 4

United States v. Bethea,
No. 19-4618, 2021 WL 219201 (4th Cir. Jan. 21, 2021)..... 13

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005) 7

United States v. Brooker,
976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bullard</i> , 390 F.3d 413 (6th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Clausen</i> , No. CR 00-291-2, 2020 WL 4601247 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 10, 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 422 F. App’x 445 (6th Cir. 2011)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 669 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Elias</i> , 984 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>United States v. Ezell</i> , No. CV 02-815-01, 2021 WL 510293 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 11, 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	3
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 636 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	8
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 985 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>United States v. Heffington</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , No. 2:92-cr-81058 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 05, 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020).....	10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. McDonel</i> , No. 07-20189, 2021 WL 120935 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Ostrander</i> , 411 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , No. 3:02CR7 (JBA), 2021 WL 837425 (D. Conn. Mar. 4, 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Price</i> , No. CR 07-0152-06 (ESH), 2020 WL 5909789 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , No. 83 CR. 150-3 (LGS), 2020 WL 4505813 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Riddle</i> , 249 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2001) (unpublished app’x)	8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 00 CR. 761-2 (JSR), 2020 WL 5810161 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , No. 20-1669, 2021 WL 728683 (2d Cir. Feb. 25, 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Trader</i> , No. CR 04-680-06, 2021 WL 632679 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 687 F.3d 283 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 5:12-CR-14, 2020 WL 5834673 (W.D. Va. Sept. 30, 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	10, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	4, 6, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e).....	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3594	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	15, 16
First Step Act of 2018	9
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994.....	13, 14
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984.....	7, 9, 13, 14
Other Authorities	
Sixth Circuit Local Rule of Appellate Procedure 29	2
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 35	8, 9
S. Rep. No. 98-225	8
